Berli Jucker Public Company Limited บริษัท เบอร์ลี่ ยุคเกอร์ จำกัด (มหาชน)	
Genetically Modified Organisms Policy	Reference number : SRMD 07/ 2020
	Review date : -
	Approval date : 24 March 2020
	(Executive Board Meeting No.2/2020)
	Effective date : 24 March 2020
	Supersede date : -

This policy provides a framework for the management of products manufactured from genetically modified organisms (GMOs) of Berli Jucker Public Company Limited and the group company (hereinafter referred to as "BJC Group"). BJC Group is aware of risks associated with the use of such processes outweigh the benefits derived from them and recognizes the importance of safe and quality products to address health and consumer demand.

## Policy Scope

This policy applies to the business operations under Berli Jucker Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries.

In order to deliver good quality and safe products to consumers, BJC Group has established guideline for products that contain GMOs or ingredients derived from GMOs as follows:

- 1. BJC Group has transparent and comprehensive policy to comply with the laws and regulations on GMOs of any country in which we operate or invest.
- 2. The procurement of raw materials must come from reliable sources; the raw materials produced from such sources must properly apply traceability system of genetic modification process product manufacturing, raw material storage and storage of inventories have to be carried out with quality and standard. Products related to GMOs must be verified and being solved problems appropriately to prevent contamination or leakage.
- 3. Publicly disclose information about GMOs on product label as required by laws and regulations, including any other facts to maintain consumer trust.
- 4. Communicate product information and effect which related to GMOs to customers through channels appropriately.
- 5. Provided communication channels to gather opinion and inquiry, especially consumer group regarding any concern about GMOs.

The Genetically Modified Organisms Policy will be effective from 24 March 2020 onwards.